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 - La sicurezza dell’apparecchio è garantita solo con l’adozione delle istruzioni di sicu-
rezza e di utilizzo; pertanto è necessario conservarle. Assicurarsi che queste istruzio-
ni siano ricevute dall’installatore e dall’utente finale.

 - Questo prodotto dovrà essere destinato solo all’uso per il quale è stato espressamen-
te concepito. Ogni altro uso è da considerarsi improprio e/o pericoloso. In caso di 
dubbio contattare il SAT Servizio Assistenza Tecnica GEWISS.

 - Il prodotto non deve essere modificato. Qualsiasi modifica annulla la garanzia e può 
rendere pericoloso il prodotto.

 - Il costruttore non può essere considerato responsabile per eventuali danni derivati da 
usi impropri, erronei e manomissioni del prodotto acquistato.

 - Punto di contatto indicato in adempimento ai fini delle direttive e regolamenti UE applicabili:
GEWISS S.p.a. Via A. Volta, 1 - 24069 Cenate Sotto (BG) - Italy
Tel.: +39 035 946 111 - qualitymarks@gewiss.com

Il simbolo del cassonetto barrato, ove riportato sull’apparecchiatura o sulla 
confezione, indica che il prodotto alla fine della propria vita utile deve esse-
re raccolto separatamente dagli altri rifiuti. AI termine dell’utilizzo, l’utente 
dovrà farsi carico di conferire il prodotto ad un idoneo centro di raccolta 
differenziata oppure di riconsegnarlo al rivenditore all’atto dell’acquisto di 
un nuovo prodotto. Presso i rivenditori con superficie di vendita di almeno 

400 m² è possibile consegnare gratuitamente, senza obbligo di acquisto, i prodotti da 
smaltire con dimensioni inferiori a 25 cm. L’adeguata raccolta differenziata per l’avvio 
successivo dell’apparecchiatura dimessa al riciclaggio, al trattamento e allo smaltimen-
to ambientalmente compatibile contribuisce ad evitare possibili effetti negativi sull’am-
biente e sulla salute e favorisce il reimpiego e/o riciclo dei materiali di cui è composta 
l’apparecchiatura. GEWISS partecipa attivamente alle operazioni che favoriscono il cor-
retto reimpiego, riciclaggio e recupero delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche

IN BREVE 

ll sensore di presenza GW10595 è pensato per il solo montaggio a soffitto in 
ambienti interni. Una volta effettuato il collegamento all’alimentazione il sensore 
impiega circa 1 minuto per raggiungere uno stato di funzionamento stabile.

FUNZIONI 

E’ possibile regolare lo stato di lavoro in diverse condizioni di luce ambientale (fig.F). 
Quando è regolato sulla posizione “sole” (max), il rivelatore crepuscolare risulta inibito. 
Quando è regolato sulla posizione “3” (min), il carico viene attivato quanto la luce 
ambientale risulta inferiore a 3 LUX.
Quando viene regolato tra “3” e “sole” il sensore si attiva quando la luminosità ambien-
tale è inferiore a quella selezionata.
FUNZIONE DI ESCLUSIONE MANUALE: 
1. Da ‘Modalità sensore’ → A ‘forzatura manuale’ 
Commutare l’interruttore di comando (fig. A dettaglio K) OFF-ON, OFF-ON due volte 
entro 3 secondi. Il sensore ora mantiene il contatto di uscita chiuso ed il carico acceso. 
2. Da ‘forzatura manuale’ → A ‘modalità sensore’ 
Spegnere l’interruttore di comando (fig. A dettaglio K) e quindi riaccenderlo dopo 0,3 
secondi. Se non modificato manualmente, il rivelatore tornerà automaticamente alla 
‘modalità sensore’ dopo 8 ore. 

RAGGIO D’AZIONE 

Il raggio d’azione a forma circolare, omnidirezionale, a 360° consente una rileva-
zione di movimento ottimale. L’ampiezza del raggio d’azione dipende sia dall’al-
tezza di montaggio che dall’angolo di avvicinamento. La capacità di rilevamento è 
massima con un avvicinamento di tipo tangenziale (fig.E dettaglio 1), si riduce nel 
caso di avvicinamento di tipo radiale (fig.E dettaglio 2). 

INSTALLAZIONE 

Il rilevatore di presenza IR è installabile con 3 tipologie installative:
 - Installazione a soffitto tramite molle di fissaggio (Figura B)
 - Installazione a soffitto su scatola da superficie (Figura C)
 - Installazione a soffitto in scatola da incasso (Figura D)
Se la lampada è superiore a 60 W (incandescente), la distanza tra lampada e sensore 
deve essere di almeno 60 cm.
Il circuito di alimentazione (L-N) deve essere protetto contro i sovraccarichi da un dispositi-
vo, fusibile o interruttore automatico, con corrente nominale non superiore a 6A (Figura A).

TEST 

1. Ruotare la manopola TIME al minimo (10s). Ruotare la manopola LUX al massimo (sole). 
2. Alimentare il dispositivo; aspettare circa 1 minuto per la fase apprendimen-
to, durante la quale il rivelatore non è attivo. Trascorso questo tempo, quando il 
sensore rivela un passaggio viene attivato il carico. In assenza di altri passaggi il 
carico si disattiva entro 10 secondi. 
3. Ruotare la manopola LUX al minimo (3). 
 - Se la luce ambientale è superiore a 3 LUX, il sensore non rileva il movimento. 
 - Se la luce ambientale è inferiore a 3 LUX (oscurità), il sensore funziona. 
In assenza di rilevamenti, il carico smette di funzionare entro 10 sec. 
Nota: quando si esegue il test alla luce del giorno, ruotare la manopola LUX in 
posizione (sole), altrimenti la lampada del sensore potrebbe non funzionare!

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE

Alimentazione 230V/AC - 50/60Hz

Sensori PIR 3 sensori PIR

Misurazione della luminosità Sensore di luminosità (<3÷2000 LUX)

Regolazione tempo Min.10sec - Max.30min

Raggio d’azione 360° (Vedi Fig.E)

Altezza di fissaggio 2,2m ÷ 6m 

Fissaggio A soffitto

Grado di protezione IP 20, IP44 con scatola da superficie

Installazione da interno, classe II

Intervallo di temperatura - 20°C ÷ +40 °C 

Carico Lampade incandescenza/alogene max 1.000W
Lampade LED max 200W (4W / 23W – max. 
8 lampade)

Dimensioni (Vedi Fig.G) Ø111,5 mm

Autoconsumo 0,5W

Riferimenti normativi Direttiva bassa tensione 2014/35/EU (LVD)
Direttiva compatibilità elettromagnetica 
2014/30/EU (EMC)
Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU
EN 60669-1
EN 60669-2-1

Max 20m

Max 20m

2,2÷6m

6m

ENGLISH

 - Device safety is only guaranteed when the safety and usage instructions are re-
spected, so keep them handy. Make sure these instructions are received by the 
installer and end user.

 - This product must only be used for the purpose for which it was designed. Any 
other form of use should be considered improper and/or dangerous. If you have any 
doubts, contact the GEWISS SAT technical support service.

 - The product must not be modified. Any modification will annul the warranty and may 
make the product dangerous.

 - The manufacturer cannot be held liable for any damage if the product is improperly 
or incorrectly used or tampered with.

 - Contact point indicated for the purposes of fulfilling the applicable EU directives and reg-
ulations:

GEWISS S.p.A. Via A. Volta, 1 - 24069 Cenate Sotto (BG) - Italy
Tel.: +39 035 946 111 - qualitymarks@gewiss.com

If the crossed-out bin symbol appears on the equipment or packaging, 
this means the product must not be included with other general waste at 
the end of its working life. The user must take the worn product to a 
sorted waste centre, or return it to the retailer when purchasing a new 
one. Products ready for disposal and measuring less than 25cm can be 
consigned free of charge to dealers whose sales area covers at least 

400m², without any purchase obligation. An efficient sorted waste collection for the 
environmentally friendly disposal of the used device, or its subsequent recycling, helps 
avoid the potential negative effects on the environment and people’s health, and en-
courages the re-use and/or recycling of the construction materials. GEWISS actively 
takes part in operations that sustain the correct salvaging and re-use or recycling of 
electric and electronic equipment

IN BRIEF 

The GW10595 motion sensor is designed for indoor ceiling assembly only. Once 
the power supply connection has been made, the sensor takes about 1 minute to 
reach a stable operation status.

FUNCTIONS 

The working status in various lighting conditions can be regulated (fig.F). 
If set on “sun” (max), the light sensitive detector is inhibited. 
If set on “3” (min), the load is activated when the ambient light value is lower than 3 LUX.
If set between “3” and “sun”, the sensor is activated when the ambient light value is 
lower than the value selected.
MANUAL EXCLUSION FUNCTION: 
1. From ‘Sensor mode’ → to ‘Manual forcing’ 
Turn the one-way command switch (fig. A, detail K) OFF-ON, OFF-ON twice within 3 
seconds. The sensor will now keep the output contact closed and the load activated. 
2. From ‘Manual forcing’ → to ‘Sensor mode’ 
Turn off the one-way command switch (fig. A, detail K), then turn it back on after 0.3 
seconds. If the detector is not altered manually, it will automatically return to ‘sensor 
mode’ after 8 hours. 

OPERATING RANGE 

The operating range is circular, omnidirectional at 360°, and ensures optimum 
movement detection. The extent of the operating range depends on both the 
assembly height and the approach angle. The detection capacity is greatest with 
a tangential type approach (fig. E, detail 1), and reduced in the case of radial 
approach (fig. E, detail 2). 

INSTALLATION 

The IR motion detector can be installed in 3 different ways:
 - On the ceiling, using fixing springs (fig. B)
 - On the ceiling, on a surface-mounting box (fig. C)
 - On the ceiling, in a flush-mounting box (fig. D)
If the lamp is more than 60W (incandescent), there must be a distance of at least 
60cm between it and the sensor.
The power supply circuit (L-N) must be protected against overloads by a device, 
fuse or automatic switch, with a rated current not exceeding 6A (Figure A). 

TEST 

1. Turn the TIME knob to the minimum (10s). Turn the LUX knob to the maximum (sun). 
2. Power the device; wait about 1 minute for the learning phase (during which the 
detector is not active). After this time, the load will be activated when the sensor 
detects a movement. If there are no further movements, the load is deactivated 
after 10 seconds. 
3. Turn the LUX knob to the minimum (3). 
 -  If the ambient light is higher than 3 LUX, the sensor does not detect the 

movement. 
 - If the ambient light is lower than 3 LUX (darkness), the sensor can work. 
If there is no movement, the load stops working after 10 sec. 
NB: when the test is carried out in daylight, turn the LUX knob to the "sun" 
position as otherwise the sensor lamp might not work! 

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Power supply 230V/AC - 50/60Hz

PIR sensors 3 PIR sensors

Measuring of light intensity Light sensor (<3÷2000 LUX)

Time regulation Min.10sec - Max.30min

Operating range 360° (see fig. E)

Fixing height 2.2m ÷ 6m 

Fixing Ceiling

Degree of protection IP20 (IP44 with surface-mounting box)

Installation Indoor, class II

Temperature range - 20°C to +40°C 

Load Incandescent / halogen lamps max 1.000W
LED lamps max 200W (4W / 23W - max. 8 lamps)

Dimensions (see fig. G) Ø111.5mm

Self-consumption 0.5W

Reference Standards Low Voltage Directive 2014/35/EU (LVD) 
Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive
2014/30/EU (EMC)
RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU
EN 60669-1
EN 60669-2-1

FRANÇAIS

 - La sécurité de l'appareil n'est garantie que si les consignes de sécurité et d'utilisation 
sont observées ; aussi, s'avère-t-il nécessaire de les conserver. S'assurer que ces 
consignes ont été reçues par l'installateur et par l'utilisateur final.

 - Ce produit est uniquement destiné à l'usage pour lequel il a été conçu. Toute autre uti-
lisation est considérée comme impropre et/ou dangereuse. En cas de doute, contacter 
le service d'assistance technique SAT GEWISS.

 - Le produit ne doit pas être modifié. Toute modification invalide la garantie et peut 
rendre le produit dangereux.

 - Le constructeur ne peut être tenu pour responsable des dommages éventuels dérivant 
d'un usage impropre, erroné ou bien d'une altération du produit acheté.

 - Point de contact indiqué en application des directives et des réglementations UE :
GEWISS S.p.a. Via A. Volta, 1 - 24069 Cenate Sotto (BG) - Italie
Tél. : +39 035 94 61 11 - qualitymarks@gewiss.com

le symbole de la poubelle barrée, là où il est reporté sur l'appareil ou l'em-
ballage, indique que le produit en fin de vie doit être collecté séparément 
des autres déchets. Au terme de la durée de vie du produit, l'utilisateur 
devra se charger de le remettre à un centre de collecte différenciée ou bien 
au revendeur lors de l'achat d'un nouveau produit. Il est possible de re-
mettre gratuitement, sans obligation d'achat, les produits à évacuer d'une 

dimension inférieure à 25 cm aux revendeurs dont la surface de vente est d'au moins 
400 m². La collecte différenciée et l'envoi successif de l'appareil en fin de vie au recy-
clage, au traitement et à l'élimination compatible avec l'environnement contribue à évi-
ter les effets négatifs sur l'environnement et sur la santé et favorise le réemploi et/ou le 
recyclage des matières de l'appareil. GEWISS participe activement aux opérations favo-
risant la réutilisation, le recyclage et la récupération des appareils électriques et électro-
niques

EN SYNTHÈSE 

Le détecteur de présence GW10595 a été uniquement conçu pour un montage au plafond 
dans un local interne. Après le raccordement de l'alimentation, le capteur exige un délai 
d'une minute environ pour atteindre un état de marche stable.

FONCTIONS 

On pourra régler l'état de marche dans différentes conditions de la lumière ambiante (fig. F). 
Lorsqu'il est réglé sur « soleil » (max), le détecteur crépusculaire s'avère inhibé. 
Lorsqu'il est réglé sur « 3 » (min), la charge est activée lorsque la lumière ambiante s'avère 
inférieure à 3 lux.
Lorsqu'il est réglé entre « 3 » et « soleil », le détecteur s'active lorsque la luminosité 
ambiante est inférieure à la valeur sélectionnée.
FONCTION D'EXCLUSION MANUELLE : 
1. De « modalité détecteur » → à « forçage manuel » 
Commuter l'interrupteur de commande (fig. A, détail K) OFF-ON, OFF-ON deux fois dans les 3 
secondes. Le détecteur maintient désormais le contact de sortie fermé et la charge allumée. 
2. De « forçage manuel » → à « modalité détecteur » 
Éteindre l'interrupteur de commande (fig. A, détail K), puis le rallumer au bout de 0,3 seconde. 
S'il n'est pas modifié manuellement, le détecteur retournera automatiquement sur la « 
modalité détecteur » au bout de 8 heures. 

RAYON D'ACTION 

Le rayon d'action de forme circulaire et omnidirectionnel à 360° permet une détection de 
mouvement optimale. L'ampleur du rayon d'action dépend de la hauteur de montage et de 
l'angle de rapprochement. La capacité de détection est maximale avec un rapprochement 
de type tangentiel (fig. E, détail 1) ; il est réduit en cas de rapprochement de type radial 
(fig. E, détail 2). 

INSTALLATION 

Le détecteur de présence IR peut être installé de 3 manières différentes :
 - Installation au plafond à l'aide de clips de fixation (fig. B)
 - Installation au plafond sur un boîtier mural (fig. C)
 - Installation au plafond dans un boîtier encastré (fig. D)
Si la lampe est supérieure à 60 W (incandescente), la distance entre la lampe et le détec-
teur doit être au moins de 60 cm.
Le circuit d’alimentation (L-N) doit être protégé contre les surcharges par un dispositif, fu-
sible ou interrupteur automatique, avec un courant nominal ne dépassant pas 6A (Figure A). 

TEST 

1. Tourner le bouton rotatif TIME sur le minimum (10 s). Tourner le bouton rotatif LUX sur 
le maximum (soleil). 
2. Alimenter le dispositif ; attendre 1 minute environ pour la phase d'apprentissage durant 
laquelle le détecteur n'est pas actif. Passé ce délai, la charge est activée lorsque le dé-
tecteur relève un passage. En l'absence d'autres passages, la charge se désactive dans 
les 10 secondes. 
3. Tourner le bouton rotatif LUX sur le minimum (3). 
 - Si la lumière ambiante est supérieure à 3 lux, le détecteur ne relève pas le mouvement. 
 - Si la lumière ambiante est inférieure à 3 lux (obscurité), le détecteur fonctionne. 
En l'absence de relevés, la charge cesse de fonctionner dans les 10 secondes. 
Remarque : lorsque le test est exécuté à la lumière du jour, tourner le bouton rotatif LUX sur 
la position (soleil) ; dans le cas contraire, la lampe du détecteur pourrait ne pas fonctionner ! 

SPÉCIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES

Alimentation 230 Vca - 50/60 Hz

Capteurs PIR 3 capteurs PIR

Mesure de la luminosité Détecteur de luminosité (<3 - 2000 lux)

Réglage du temps min 10 s - max 30 min

Rayon d'action 360° (voir fig. E)

Hauteur de fixation 2,2 - 6 m 

Fixation Au plafond

Indice de protection IP 20, IP 44 avec boîtier en surface

Installation Interne, classe II

Intervalle de température - 20 à +40°C 

Charge Lampes à incandescence / halogènes max 1.000W
Lampes LED max 200W (4W / 23W - max. 8 lampes)

Dimensions (voir fig. G) Ø 111,5 mm

Autoconsommation 0,5 W

Références normatives Directive sur la basse tension 2014/35/EU (LVD) 
Directive sur la compatibilité électromagnétique 
2014/30/EU (EMC)
Directive RoHS 2011/65/UE
EN 60669-1
EN 60669-2-1

DEUTSCH

 - Die Sicherheit des Geräts wird nur bei Anwendung der Sicherheits- und Bedienungs-
anweisungen garantiert; daher müssen diese aufbewahrt werden. Sicherstellen, dass 
der Installateur und der Endbenutzer diese Anweisungen erhalten.

 - Dieses Produkt darf nur für den Einsatz vorgesehen werden, für den es ausdrücklich 
konzipiert wurde. Jeder andere Einsatz ist als unsachgemäß und/oder gefährlich zu be-
trachten. Im Zweifelsfall den technischen Kundendienst SAT von GEWISS kontaktieren.

 - Das Produkt darf nicht umgerüstet werden. Jegliche Umrüstung macht die Garantie un-
gültig und kann das Produkt gefährlich machen.

 - Der Hersteller kann nicht für eventuelle Schäden haftbar gemacht werden, die aus un-
sachgemäßem oder falschem Gebrauch oder unsachgemäßen Eingriffen am erworbe-
nen Produkt entstehen.

 - Angabe der Kontaktstelle in Übereinstimmung mit den anwendbaren EU-Richtlinien und 
-Regelwerken:

GEWISS S.p.a. Via A. Volta, 1 - 24069 Cenate Sotto (BG) - Italy
Tel.: +39 035 946 111 - qualitymarks@gewiss.com

Das Symbol der durchgestrichenen Mülltonne auf dem Gerät oder seiner Ver-
packung weist darauf hin, dass das Produkt am Ende seiner Nutzungsdauer 
getrennt von den anderen Abfällen zu entsorgen ist. Nach Ende der Nutzungs-
dauer obliegt es dem Nutzer, das Produkt in einer geeigneten Sammelstelle für 
getrennte Müllentsorgung zu deponieren oder es dem Händler bei Ankauf eines 
neuen Produkts zu übergeben. Bei Händlern mit einer Verkaufsfläche von min-

destens 400 m² können zu entsorgende Produkte mit Abmessungen unter 25 cm kostenlos 
und ohne Kaufzwang abgegeben werden. Die angemessene Mülltrennung für das dem Re-
cycling, der Behandlung und der umweltverträglichen Entsorgung zugeführten Gerätes trägt 
dazu bei, mögliche negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und die Gesundheit zu vermeiden 
und begünstigt den Wiedereinsatz und/oder das Recyceln der Materialien, aus denen das 
Gerät besteht. Gewiss beteiligt sich aktiv an den Aktionen für die korrekte Wiederverwendung, 
das Recycling und die Rückgewinnung von elektrischen und elektronischen Geräten

KURZBESCHREIBUNG 

Der Präsenzsensor GW10595 wurde nur für die Deckenmontage in Innenräumen kon-
zipiert. Nachdem der Anschluss an die Stromversorgung geschaffen wurde, braucht der 
Sensor zirka 1 Minute, um einen stabilen Betriebszustand zu erreichen.

FUNKTIONEN 

Es kann der Betriebszustand unter verschiedenen Raumlichtbedingungen eingestellt werden (Abb. F). 
Wenn er auf die Position “Sonne” (max) gestellt ist, ist der Dämmerungssensor gesperrt. 
Wenn er auf die Position “3” (min) gestellt ist, wird die Last aktiviert, wenn das Raumlicht 
unter 3 LUX liegt.
Wenn er zwischen “3” und “Sonne” gestellt wird, aktiviert sich der Sensor, wenn die Hellig-
keit im Raum unter der ausgewählten liegt.
FUNKTION F. MANUELLE DEAKTIVIERUNG: 
1. Von ‘Sensormodus’ → Zu ‘manuelle Änderung’ 
Den Bedienschalter (Abb. A Teil K) innerhalb von 3 Sekunden zwei Mal zwischen OFF-ON, OFF-ON 
umschalten. Jetzt hält der Sensor den Ausgangskontakt geschlossen und die Last eingeschaltet. 
2. Von ‘manuelle Änderung’ → Zu ‘Sensormodus’ 
Den Bedienschalter (Abb. A Teil K) ausschalten und dann nach 0,3 Sekunden wieder einschalten. 
Wenn der Melder nicht manuell umgestellt wird, kehrt er nach 8 Stunden automatisch in 
den ‘Sensormodus’ zurück. 

REICHWEITE 

Der kreisförmige 360°-Erfassungsbereich in alle Richtungen gestattet eine optimale Be-
wegungserfassung. Die Reichweite hängt sowohl von der Montagehöhe als auch vom 
Annäherunswinkel ab. Das Erfassungsvermögen ist maximal bei tangentialer Annäherung 
(Abb. E Teil 1) und verringert sich im Falle einer radialen Annäherung (Abb. E Teil 2). 

INSTALLATION 

Der IR-Präsenzmelder kann auf 3 Arten installiert werden:
 - Deckenmontage mit Befestigungsfedern (Abbildung B)
 - Deckenmontage in Aufputzdose (Abbildung C)
 - Deckenmontage in Unterputzdose (Abbildung D)
Wenn die Lampe mehr als 60 W (Glühlampe) hat, muss der Abstand zwischen Lampe und 
Sensor mindestens 60 cm betragen.
Der Stromversorgungskreis (L-N) muss durch ein Gerät, eine Sicherung oder einen automatischen Schalter 
mit einem Nennstrom von nicht mehr als 6 A (Abbildung A) gegen Überlastung geschützt werden.

TEST 

1. Den Drehknopf TIME auf den Mindestwert drehen (10s). Den Drehknopf LUX auf den 
Höchstwert drehen (Sonne). 
2. Das Gerät speisen. Für die Lernphase zirka 1 Minute lang abwarten. Während dieser ist 
der Melder nicht aktiv. Wenn der Sensor nach Ablauf dieser Zeit eine Bewegung erfasst, 
wird die Last aktiviert. Erfolgen keine anderen Bewegungen mehr, deaktiviert sich die Last 
innerhalb von 10 Sekunden. 
3. Den Drehknopf LUX auf den Mindestwert drehen (3). 
 - Wenn das Raumlicht über 3 LUX liegt, erfasst der Sensor die Bewegungen nicht. 
 - Wenn das Raumlicht unter 3 LUX (Dunkelheit) liegt, funktioniert der Sensor. 
Werden keine Bewegungen erfasst, hört die Last innerhalb von 10 Sek. zu funktionieren auf. 
Hinweis: Wenn der Test bei Tageslicht durchgeführt wird, den Drehknopf LUX in Position 
(Sonne) drehen. Andernfalls könnte die Lampe des Sensors nicht funktionieren! 

TECHNISCHE SPEZIFIKATIONEN

Versorgung 230V/AC - 50/60Hz

PIR-Sensoren 3 PIR-Sensoren

Helligkeitsmessung Helligkeitssensor (<3÷2000 LUX)

Zeitregelung Min.10Sek - Max.30Min

Reichweite 360° (Siehe Abb.E)

Befestigungshöhe 2,2m ÷ 6m 

Befestigung Decke

Schutzart IP 20, IP44 mit Aufputzdose

Installation Innenräume, Klasse II

Temperaturbereich - 20°C ÷ +40 °C 

Last Glüh- / Halogenlampen max 1.000W
LED-Lampen max. 200W (4W / 23W - max. 8 Lampen)

Abmessungen (Siehe Abb.G) Ø111,5 mm

Eigenverbrauch 0,5W

Normenbezug Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EG (LVD) 
Richtlinie über die elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit 
2014/30/EU (EMC)
RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU
EN 60669-1
EN 60669-2-1

RIVELATORE DI PRESENZA IR A SOFFITTO
IR CEILING-MOUNTING MOTION DETECTOR
DÉTECTEUR DE PRÉSENCE IR AU PLAFOND
IR-PRÄSENZMELDER FÜR DIE DECKENINSTALLATION
DETECTOR DE PRESENCIA IR EN EL TECHO
DETECTOR DE PREZENŢĂ IR CU MONTARE PE TAVAN
كاشف الحركة المثبت بالأسقف الداخلية
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גלאי תנועה IR להתקנה על התקרה



www.gewiss.com+39 035 946 11
8:30 - 12:30 / 14:00 - 18:00
lunedì - venerdì / monday - friday

Punto di contatto indicato in adempimento ai fini delle direttive e regolamenti UE applicabili:
Contact details according to the relevant European Directives and Regulations:
GEWISS S.p.A.  Via A.Volta, 1 IT-24069  Cenate Sotto (BG)  Italy  tel: +39 035 946 111  E-mail: qualitymarks@gewiss.com

According to applicable UK regulations, the company responsible for placing the goods in UK market is:
GEWISS UK LTD - Unity House, Compass Point Business Park, 9 Stocks Bridge Way, ST IVES
Cambridgeshire, PE27 5JL, United Kingdom  tel: +44 1954 712757  E-mail: gewiss-uk@gewiss.com
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IT Seguire le istruzioni e conservarle per la consegna all’utente finale. Evitare qualsiasi uso improprio, manomissioni e modifiche. Rispettare le vigenti norme sugli impianti - EN Follow the instructions and keep them safe for delivery to the end user. Avoid any misuse, tampering and modifications. Comply with the current regulations regarding the systems - FR Observer les consignes et les conserver pour la 
livraison à l’utilisateur final. Éviter tout usage impropre, interventions illicites et modifications. Respecter les normes en vigueur sur les installations - DE Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen und bewahren Sie diese für eine Weitergabe an den Endbenutzer auf.Unsachgemäßer Gebrauch, Manipulationen und Änderungen sind zu vermeiden.Beachten Sie die für die Anlagen geltenden einschlägigen Normen - ES Respetar 
las instrucciones y conservarlas para la entrega al usuario final. Evitar todo uso impropio, alteraciones y modificaciones. Respetar las normas vigentes sobre las instalaciones - RO Respectaţi instrucţiunile şi păstraţi-le într-un loc sigur pentru a le putea înmâna în stare nealterată utilizatorului final. Evitaţi utilizarea necorespunzătoare şi efectuarea de modificări. Respectaţi reglementările în vigoare privind sistemele -  
AR اتبع التعليمات واحتفظ بها في مكان آمن لتسليمها إلى المستخدم النهائي. تجنب أي سوء استخدام أو عبث أو إجراء تعديلات. امتثل لمواصفات النظام الحالية

ESPAÑOL

 - La seguridad del equipo se garantiza solo si se respetan las instrucciones de seguri-
dad y uso; por tanto, es necesario conservarlas. Asegurarse de que el instalador y el 
usuario final reciban estas instrucciones.

 - Este producto deberá destinarse solo al uso para el cual se ha concebido expresa-
mente. Cualquier otro uso se debe considerar impropio y/o peligroso. En caso de 
duda, contactar con el SAT, Servicio de Asistencia Técnica GEWISS.

 - El producto no debe ser modificado. Cualquier modificación anula la garantía y puede 
hacer peligroso el producto.

 - El fabricante no puede ser considerado responsable por eventuales daños que deri-
ven de usos impropios, erróneos y manipulaciones indebidas del producto adquirido.

 - Punto de contacto indicado en cumplimiento de las directivas y reglamentos UE aplicables:
GEWISS S.p.a. Via A. Volta, 1 - 24069 Cenate Sotto (BG) - Italy
Tel.: +39 035 946 111 - qualitymarks@gewiss.com

El símbolo del contenedor tachado, cuando se indica en el aparato o en el 
envase, indica que el producto, al final de su vida útil, se debe recoger 
separado de los demás residuos. Al final del uso, el usuario deberá encar-
garse de llevar el producto a un centro de recogida diferenciada adecuado 
o devolvérselo al revendedor con ocasión de la compra de un nuevo pro-
ducto. En las tiendas de reventa con una superficie de venta de al menos 

400 m², es posible entregar gratuitamente, sin obligación de compra, los productos que 
se deben eliminar con dimensiones inferiores a 25 cm. La recogida diferenciada ade-
cuada para proceder posteriormente al reciclaje, al tratamiento y a la eliminación del 
aparato de manera compatible con el medio ambiente contribuye a evitar posibles efec-
tos negativos en el medio ambiente y en la salud, y favorece la reutilización y/o el reci-
claje de los materiales de los que se compone el aparato. GEWISS participa activamen-
te en las operaciones que favorecen la reutilización, el reciclaje y la recuperación 
correctos de los aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos

EN SÍNTESIS 

El sensor de presencia GW10595 está pensado solo para el montaje de techo en 
interiores. Tras realizar la conexión a la alimentación, el sensor emplea aproxima-
damente 1 minuto para alcanzar un estado de funcionamiento estable.

FUNCIONES 

Se puede regular el estado de trabajo en diferentes condiciones de iluminación del 
ambiente (fig.F). 
Cuando se regula en la posición “sol” (máx), el detector queda inhibido. 
Cuando se regula en la posición “3” (mín), la carga se activa cuando la luz del ambiente 
es inferior a 3 LUX.
Cuando se regula entre “3” y “sol”, el sensor se activa cuando la iluminación del 
ambiente es inferior a la seleccionada.
FUNCIÓN DE EXCLUSIÓN MANUAL: 
1. De ‘Modalidad sensor’ → A ‘temperatura forzada manual’ 
Conmutar el interruptor de mando (fig. A detalle K) OFF-ON, OFF-ON dos veces dentro de 
3 segundos. El sensor ahora mantiene el contacto de salida cerrado y la carga encendida. 
2. De ‘temperatura forzada manual’ → A ‘modalidad sensor’ 
Apagar el interruptor de mando (fig. A detalle K) y, luego, volver a encenderlo después de 0,3 segundos. 
Si no se modifica manualmente, el detector volverá automáticamente a la ‘modalidad 
del sensor’ después de 8 horas. 

RADIO DE ACCIÓN 

El radio de acción con forma circular, omnidireccional, de 360° permite detectar el 
movimiento de manera óptima. La amplitud del radio de acción depende tanto de 
la altura de montaje como del ángulo de acercamiento. La capacidad de detección 
es máxima con un acercamiento de tipo tangencial (fig.E detalle 1), se reduce en 
el caso de acercamiento de tipo radial (fig.E detalle 2). 

INSTALACIÓN 

El detector de presencia IR puede instalarse con 3 tipos de instalación:
 - Instalación de techo mediante muelle de fijación (Figura B)
 - Instalación de techo en caja de superficie (Figura C)
 - Instalación de techo en caja de empotrar (Figura D)
Si la lámpara es superior a 60 W (incandescente), la distancia entre lámpara y 
sensor debe ser de al menos 60 cm.
El circuito de alimentación (L-N) debe estar protegido contra sobrecargas por un dispositivo, 
fusible o interruptor automático, con una corriente nominal no superior a 6A (Figura A).

TEST 

1. Girar el mando TIME al mínimo (10s). Girar el mando LUX al máximo (sol). 
2. Alimentar el dispositivo; esperar aproximadamente 1 minuto para la fase de 
aprendizaje, durante la cual el detector no está activo. Transcurrido este tiempo, 
cuando el sensor detecta el paso, se activa la carga. En ausencia de otros pasos, 
la carga se desactiva dentro de los 10 segundos. 
3. Girar el mando LUX al mínimo (3). 
 -  Si la iluminación del ambiente es superior a 3 LUX, el sensor no detecta el 

movimiento. 
 -  Si la iluminación del ambiente es inferior a 3 LUX (oscuridad), el sensor funciona. 
En ausencia de detecciones, la carga deja de funcionar dentro de los 10 seg. 
Nota: cuando se realiza el test a la luz del día, girar el mando LUX en posición (sol), 
¡de lo contrario, la lámpara del sensor podría no funcionar! 

ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS

Alimentación 230V/CA - 50/60Hz

Sensores PIR 3 Sensores PIR

Medición de la luminosidad Sensor de iluminación (<3÷2000 LUX)

Regulación del tiempo Mín.10seg - Máx.30min

Radio de acción 360° (Véase Fig.E)

Altura de fijación 2,2m ÷ 6m 

Fijación En techo

Grado de protección IP 20, IP44 con caja de superficie

Instalación en interior, clase II

Intervalo de temperatura - 20 °C ÷ +40 °C 

Carga Lámparas incandescentes / halógenas máx. 1.000W
Lámparas LED max 200W (4W / 23W - max.8 
lámparas)

Dimensiones (Véase Fig.G) Ø111,5 mm

Consumo 0,5 W

Normas de referencia Directiva de baja tensión 2014/35/UE (LVD)
Directiva de compatibilidad electromagnética 
2014/30/EU (EMC)
Directiva RoHS 2011/65 / UE
EN 60669-1
EN 60669-2-1

ROMÂNĂ

 - Siguranţa dispozitivului este garantată doar prin respectarea instrucţiunilor de siguran-
ţă şi de utilizare; aşadar, asiguraţi-vă că le aveţi întotdeauna la îndemână. Asiguraţi-vă 
că instrucţiunile sunt furnizate instalatorului şi utilizatorului final.

 - Produsul este destinat doar utilizării pentru care a fost conceput în mod expres. Orice 
altă utilizare este considerată improprie şi/sau periculoasă. În cazul în care aveţi nelă-
muriri, contactaţi Serviciul de asistenţă tehnică (SAT) din cadrul GEWISS.

 - Produsul nu trebuie să fie modificat. Orice modificare anulează garanţia şi poate face 
ca folosirea produsului să prezinte riscuri.

 - Producătorul nu îşi asumă răspunderea pentru eventualele daune cauzate de utilizările 
improprii, greşite sau eventualele modificări aduse produsului achiziţionat.

 - Punct de contact indicat pentru îndeplinirea obiectivelor directivelor şi regulamentelor UE 
aplicabile:

GEWISS S.p.a. Via A. Volta, 1 - 24069 Cenate Sotto (BG) - Italia
Tel.: +39 035 946 111 - qualitymarks@gewiss.com

Simbolul pubelă tăiată fixat pe echipament sau pe ambalaj indică faptul că, 
la sfârşitul vieţii sale utile, produsul trebuie eliminat separat de celelalte 
deşeuri. La sfârşitul utilizării, utilizatorul trebuie să încredinţeze produsul 
unui centru de reciclare diferenţiată corespunzător sau să îl returneze distri-
buitorului dacă achiziţionează un produs nou. În cazul distribuitorilor cu o 
suprafaţă de vânzare de cel puţin 400 m², este posibilă încredinţarea gratu-

ită a produselor de eliminat cu dimensiuni sub 25 cm, fără obligaţia de a efectua o 
achiziţie. Eliminarea corespunzătoare a echipamentului dezafectat în vederea reciclării, 
tratării şi eliminării compatibile cu mediul contribuie la prevenirea efectelor potenţial ne-
gative asupra mediului înconjurător şi a sănătăţii şi promovează reutilizarea şi/sau recicla-
rea materialelor din care este realizat echipamentul. GEWISS participă în mod activ la 
activităţile care promovează reutilizarea corectă, reciclarea şi recuperarea echipamente-
lor electrice şi electronice

PE SCURT 

Senzorul de prezenţă GW10595 a fost proiectat doar pentru montarea pe tavan 
în spaţii interioare. Odată ce este efectuată conexiunea la reţeaua de alimentare 
electrică, senzorul are nevoie de aproximativ 1 minut pentru a atinge o stare de 
funcţionare stabilă.

FUNCŢII 

Starea de funcţionare poate fi reglată în diverse condiţii de lumină ambientală (fig. F). 
Când detectorul este reglat în poziţia „soare” (max), detectorul crepuscular este dezactivat. 
Când detectorul este reglat în poziţia „3” (min), sarcina este activată atunci când inten-
sitatea luminii ambientale este mai mică de 3 LUCŞI.
Când detectorul este reglat în poziţia dintre „3” şi „soare”, senzorul se activează atunci 
când intensitatea luminii ambientale este mai mică decât cea selectată.
FUNCŢIA DE ANULARE MANUALĂ: 
1. De la „modul de senzor” → la „forţare manuală” 
Aduceţi întrerupătorul de comandă (fig. A, detaliul K) în poziţiile OFF-ON, OFF-ON de 
două ori în decurs de 3 secunde. Acum senzorul menţine contactul de ieşire închis şi 
sarcina deschisă. 
2. De la „forţare manuală” → la „modul de senzor” 
Deconectaţi întrerupătorul de comandă (fig. A, detaliul K), iar apoi reconectaţi-l după 0,3 secunde. 
Dacă nu se efectuează nicio modificare manuală, detectorul va reveni automat la „mo-
dulul de senzor” după 8 ore. 

RAZA DE ACŢIUNE 

Raza de acţiune sub formă circulară, omnidirecţională, la 360° permite o detectare 
optimală a mişcării. Amplitudinea razei de acţiune depinde atât de înălţimea mon-
tării, cât şi de unghiul de apropiere. Capacitatea de detectare este maximă în cazul 
unei apropieri de tip tangenţial (fig. E, detaliul 1) şi se reduce în cazul unei apropieri 
de tip radial (fig. E, detaliul 2). 

INSTALARE 

Detectorul de prezenţă IR poate fi instalat în 3 moduri:
 - Instalare pe tavan cu ajutorul unui arc de prindere (Figura B)
 - Instalare pe tavan cu o doză cu montaj în perete (Figura C)
 - Instalare pe tavan într-o doză cu montaj încastrat (Figura D)
Dacă lampa are o putere de peste 60 W (incandescentă), distanţa dintre lampă şi 
senzor trebuie să fie de cel puţin 60 cm.
Circuitul de alimentare (L-N) trebuie protejat împotriva suprasarcinilor printr-un dispozitiv, 
siguranță sau întrerupător automat, cu un curent nominal care nu depăşeşte 6A (Figura A).

TEST 

1. Rotiţi butonul TIME în poziţia de minim (10s). Rotiţi butonul LUX în poziţia de maxim (soare). 
2. Racordaţi dispozitivul la reţeaua de alimentare electrică; aşteptaţi aproximativ 1 
minut pentru desfăşurarea etapei de programare; în acest interval de timp detec-
torul nu este activat. După acest interval de timp, atunci când senzorul detectează 
o trecere, sarcina este activată. Dacă nu mai au loc şi alte treceri, sarcina se 
dezactivează în decurs de 10 secunde. 
3. Rotiţi butonul LUX în poziţia de minim (3). 
 - Dacă lumina ambientală este de peste 3 LUCŞI, senzorul nu detectează mişcarea. 
 - Dacă lumina ambientală este de sub 3 LUCŞI (întuneric), senzorul funcţionează. 
Dacă nu mai are loc nicio trecere, sarcina se dezactivează în decurs de 10 sec. 
Notă: Dacă testul este efectuat la lumina zilei, rotiţi butonul LUX în poziţiona (soare); 
în caz contrar, este posibil ca lampa senzorului să nu funcţioneze! 

SPECIFICAŢII TEHNICHE

Alimentare 230 V/ca - 50/60 Hz

Senzori PIR 3 senzori PIR

Măsurarea luminozităţii Senzor de luminozitate (< 3÷2000 LUCŞI)

Reglarea timpului Min.10 sec. - Max. 30 min.

Rază de acţiune 360° (consultaţi Fig. E)

Înălţime de fixare 2,2 m ÷ 6 m 

Fixare Pe plafon

Grad de protecţie IP 20, IP44 cu doză de suprafaţă

Instalare în interior, clasa II

Interval de temperatură - 20°C ÷ +40°C 

Sarcină Lămpi cu incandescență/halogen max 1.000W
Lămpi cu LED max 200W (4W / 23W - max. 8 lămpi)

Dimensiuni (Consultaţi Fig. G) Ø 111,5 mm

Consum propriu 0,5 W

Referinţe normative Directiva 2014/35/UE privind echipamentele de joasă 
tensiune (LVD)
Directiva 2014/30/UE privind compatibilitatea 
electromagnetică (EMC)
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/UE
EN 60669-1
EN 60669-2-1

العربية
لا يمكن ضمان سلامة الجهاز إلا في حالة الالتزام بتعليمات السلامة والاستخدام، ولذا احتفظ   -

بها في المتناول. واحرص على تسليم هذه التعليمات إلى فني التركيب والمستخدم النهائي.
ويجب استخدام هذا المنتج للغرض المخصص من أجله فقط. استخدام الجهاز لأغراض أخرى يعد   -
 .GEWISS SAT مخالفاً و/أو يمثل خطرا. وإذا راودك الشك، فاتصل بخدمة الدعم الفني لشركة
الضمان  إلغاء  إلى  يؤدي  المنتج  تعديلات على  أية  إدخال  المنتج.  تعديلات على  إدخال  تجنب   -

فضلا عن الأخطار المحتملة.
ولا تتحمل الجهة الصانعة أية مسؤولية حيال أية أضرار ناجمة عن استخدام المنتج بشكل غير   -

سليم أو بطريقة خاطئة أو عند العبث به.
بها: المعمول  الأوروبي  الاتحاد  ولوائح  توجيهات  تنفيذ  لأغراض  إليها  المشار  التواصل  نقطة   -

GEWISS S.p.a. Via A. Volta, 1 - 24069 Cenate Sotto (BG) - Italia
Tel.: +39 035 946 111 - qualitymarks@gewiss.com

أو على عبوة  الخارج  المشطوبة من  المهملات  الجهاز يحمل رمز سلة  إذا كان 
لتغليف،  ا

عمره  بانتهاء  العامة  النفايات  عن  بعيدا  المنتج  من  التخلص  وجوب  يعني  فهذا 
إعادته  أو  النفايات  فرز  لمركز  بالمنتج  التوجه  المستخدم  على  ويجب  التشغيلي. 
الجاهزة  المنتجات  إرســال  يمكن  جديد.  جهاز  شــراء  عند  المختص  للتاجر 
بمنطقة  البيع  يغطون  الذين  للتجار  مجاناً  سم   25 من  أقل  وبطول  منها  للتخلص 
المصنفة  النفايات  تجميع  شراء.  التزام  أي  دون  الأقل،  على  مساحتها 400 م² 
إعادة  أو  البيئة،  على  محافظة  بطريقة  المستعملة  المنتجات  من  التخلص  لهدف  عالية  بكفاءة 
السلبية  الآثــار  جراء  من  ــراد  والأف البيئة  حماية  في  المساهمة  شأنه  من  لاحقاً،  تدويرها 
وتساهم  تدويرها.  إعادة  أو  التصنيع  مواد  استخدام  إعادة  عملية  تحفيز  عن  فضلا  المحتملة، 
والإلكترونية  الكهربائية  الأجهزة  بتكهين  المنوطة  العمليات  في  بفعالية   GEWISS شركة 

وسليمة بطريقة صحيحة  تدويرها  إعادة  أو  استخدامها  وإعادة 

باختصار 
إجراء  بمجرد  فقط.  الداخلية  الأسقف  في  للتركيب  مخصص   GW10595 الحركة  مستشعر 
توصيل بمصدر كهرباء، يستغرق المستشعر حوالي دقيقة واحدة للوصول إلى حالة تشغيل مستقرة.

الوظائف 
 .)F يمكن ضبط حالة التشغيل في ظروف الإضاءة المختلفة )شكل

في حالة ضبطه على وضع "الشمس" )الحد الأقصى(، يتم منع عمل كاشف حساسية الضوء. 
الإضاءة  قيمة  تكون  عندما  الحمل  تنشيط  يتم  الأدنى(،  )الحد   "3" وضع  على  ضبطه  حالة  في 

المحيطة أقل من 3 لاكس.
وفي حالة ضبطه بين الوضع "3" و "الشمس"، فيتم تنشيط المستشعر عندما تكون قيمة الإضاءة 

المحيطة أقل من القيمة المحددة.
وظيفة الاستبعاد اليدوي: 

1. من "وضع المستشعر" ← إلى "الاستجابة اليدوية" 
قم بتبديل مفتاح التحكم )الشكل A، المعلومة OFF-ON  )K و OFF-ON مرتين خلال 3 ثوانٍ. 

سوف يقوم المستشعر الآن بمواصلة غلق ملامس الخرج وتنشيط الحمل. 
2. من "الاستجابة اليدوية"← إلى وضع "المستشعر" 

أوقف تشغيل مفتاح الأمر أحادي الاتجاه )الشكل A، المعلومة K(، ثم أعد تشغيله بعد 0.3 ثانية. 
إذا لم يتم تغيير الكاشف إلى الوضع اليدوي، فسيعود تلقائياً إلى "وضع المستشعر" بعد 8 ساعات. 

التشغيل  نطاق 
المثالي  الرصد  ويضمن  عند °360،  الاتجاهات  ومتعدد  دائري  بأنه  التشغيل  نطاق  يتميز 
قدرة  تكون  الاقتراب.  وزاوية  التركيب  ارتفاع  على  التشغيل  نطاق  مدى  ويرتبط  للحركة. 
حالة  في  وتنخفض   ،)1 المعلومة   ،E )الشكل  العرضي  النوع  من  الاقتراب  مع  أكبر  الكشف 

 .)2 المعلومة   ،E )الشكل  الشعاعي  الاقتراب 

لتركيب  ا
مختلفة: أنواع  بثلاثة  الحمراء  تحت  الأشعة  كاشف  تثبيت  يمكن 

)B )الشكل  التثبيت  نوابض  باستخدام  بالسقف  - تركيب   
)C  - تركيب بالسقف في صندوق تركيب مسطح )الشكل 
)D  - تركيب بالسقف في صندوق تركيب مستو )الشكل 

إذا كانت قدرة المصباح أكثر من 60 وات )متوهج(، يجب أن تكون هناك مسافة لا تقل عن 
والمستشعر. المصباح  بين  سم   60

مفتاح  أو  فتيل  أو  بواسطة جهاز  الزائدة  الأحمال  الطاقة )L-N( من  إمداد  دائرة  يجب حماية 
تلقائي ، بتيار مقنن لا يتجاوز 6 أ )الشكل أ(. 

اختبار 
إلى  LUX )لاكس(  مفتاح  أدر  ثوان(.  الأدنى )10  الحد  إلى علامة  )الوقت(   TIME مفتاح أدر   .1

الشمس(.  الحد الأقصى )وضع  علامة 
الكاشف  يكون  )بينما  التعلم  دقيقة واحدة من أجل مرحلة  انتظر حوالي  الجهاز،  بتشغيل  قم   .2
غير مشغل(. وبعد هذه الفترة، سيتم تنشيط الحمل عندما يكتشف المستشعر حركة. وإذا لم تكن 

هناك حركات أخرى، فسوف يتم إلغاء تنشيط الحمل بعد 10 ثوانٍ. 
3. أدر مفتاح LUX )لاكس( إلى علامة الحد الأدنى )3(. 

3 لاكس، فلن يكتشف المستشعر وجود حركة.   - إذا كان الضوء المحيط أعلى من 
3 لاكس )في الظلام(، فيمكن أن يعمل المستشعر.   - إذا كان الضوء المحيط أقل من 

وإذا لم توجد حركة، يتوقف الحمل عم العمل بعد 10 ثوان. 
وضع  إلى  )لاكــس(   LUX مفتاح  أدر  النهار،  ضوء  في  الاختبار  إجــراء  عند  ملحوظة: 

المستشعر!  يعمل مصباح  فقد لا  "الشمس" وإلا 

الفنية المواصفات 
التيار 230 فلط/تيار متردد 60 /50 هرتزمصدر 

PIR PIRمستشعرات  3 مستشعرات 

الضوئية الكثافة  مستشعر الضوء )2000÷3> لاكس(قياس 

الوقت الحد الأدنى 10 ثوان - الحد الأقصى 30 دقيقةضبط 

التشغيل 360° )انظر الشكل E(نطاق 

التثبيت 2.2 متر ÷ 6 متر ارتفاع 

السقفالتثبيت

الحماية IP44(  IP20 مع صندوق تركيب على سطح مستو(درجة 

الثانيةالتركيب الفئة  داخلي،  تركيب 

C°20- م حتى C°40+م نطاق درجة الحرارة

المصابيح المتوهجة / الهالوجين بحد أقصى 1000 واتالحمل
مصابيح LED بحد أقصى 200 وات )4 وات / 23 وات - 8 

أقصى( مصابيح كحد 

)انظر الشكل G(  قطر 111.5 ممالأبعاد

الذاتي 0.5 واطالاستهلاك 
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- HE עקוב אחר ההוראות ושמור אותם לאספקה למשתמש הקצה. הימנע משימוש לרעה, חבלה ושינויים. ציית לתקנות הקיימות בנוגע למערכות

עברית
הוראותהבטיחות  את  מקיימים  אם  רק  חלה  ההתקן  בטיחות  על  -  האחריות 
והשימוש, לכן שמור אותן בהישג יד. ודא שהוראותאלו מגיעות אל המתקין ואל 

משתמש הקצה.
לכל  להתייחס  יש  תוכנן.  הוא  למטרה שלשמה  רק  זה  במוצר  להשתמש  -  יש 
צורת שימוש אחרת כבלתי-מתאימה ו/או מסוכנת. אם יש לך ספקות, צור קשר 

.GEWISS עם שירות התמיכ הטכני של
-  אין לבצע שינויים במוצר. כל שינוי יבטל את האחריות ועלול להפוך את המוצר 

למסוכן.
-  היצרן לא יישא בכל חבות לנזק אם נעשה שימוש במוצר באופן בלתי-ראוי או 

שגוי או אם בוצעה בו חבלה.
:EU-פרטי יצירת קשר למטרות עמידה בהנחיות ובתקנות הרלוונטיות של ה  -

GEWISS S.p.a. Via A. Volta, 1 - 24069 Cenate Sotto (BG) - İtalya
 +39 035 946 111 - qualitymarks@gewiss.co :טל

אם מופיע על הציוד או על האריזה סמל של פח-אשפה מחוק, המשממ
עות היא שאין לכלול את המוצר בפסולת כללית בסיום חיי העבודה 

שלו. על המשתמש לקחת את המוצר המשומש למרכז מיון פסולת, או 
להחזירו לקמעונאי בעת רכישת אחד חדש. מוצרים מוכנים להשלכה 

שמידותיהם פחות מ-25 ס"מ יכולים להימסר ללא תשלום לסוכנים 
400 מ"ר, ללא כל מחויבות לרכימ  ששטח המכירות שלהם הוא לפחות
שה. איסוף פסולת ממויינת יעיל עבור השלכה ידידותית לסביבה של 

מההתקן המשומש או מחזור שלו, עוזרים למנוע את ההשפעות השליליות הפוטנ
ציאליות על הסביבה ועל בריאות בני האדם, ומעודדים שימוש חוזר ו/או מיחזור 
של חומרי הבנייה. GEWISS לוקחת חלק באופן פעיל בפעולות ששומרות על 

הניצול והשימוש החוזר הנכונים או המחזור של ציוד חשמלי ואלקטרוני.

בקצרה 
מבנים.  בתוך  תקרות  על  רק  להרכבה  מתוכנן   GW10595 התנועה  חיישן 
לסטטוס  להגיע  כדקה  לחיישן  לוקח  המתח,  אספקת  של  חיבור  ביצוע  לאחר 

פעולה יציב.

פונקציות 
 .)F ניתן לווסת את סטטוס העבודה בתנאי תאורה שונים )איור

אם הוא מוגדר ל'שמש' )מקס( הגלאי הרגיש לאור מושבת. 
.LUX 3 -אם הוא מוגדר ל-3 )מינ(, העומס מופעל כאשר ערך אור הסביבה פחות מ

אם הוא מוגדר בין 3 לבין 'שמש', החיישן יופעל כאשר ערך אור הסביבה נמוך יותר 
מהערך שנבחר.

פונקציית אי-הכללה ידנית: 
1. מ'מצב חיישן' ← עד 'אילוץ ידני' 

שנה את מצב המפסק היחיד )איור A, פרט K( כבוי-מופעל, כבוי-מופעל פעמיים 
בטווח של 3 שניות. עכשיו החיישן ישמור את מגע היציאה סגור והעומס מופעל. 

2. מ'אילוץ ידני' ← עד 'מצב חיישן' 
K(, ולאחר מכן הדלק אותו חזרה לאחר  כבה את המפסק היחיד )איור A, פרט 
0.3 שניות. אם לא ייעשה שינוי ידני לגלאי, הוא יחזור באופן אוטומטי ל'מצב חיישן' 

לאחר 8 שעות. 

טווח פעולה 
טווח הפעולה הוא מעגלי, רב-כיווני ב-°360, ומבטיח גילוי תנועה אופטימלי. 

משיעור טווח הפעולה תלוי גם בגובה ההרכבה וגם בזווית הגישה. קיבולת הגי
לוי היא הגדולה ביותר בגישה משיקה )איור E, פרט 1(, ופחותה במקרה של 

גישה רדיאלית )איור E, פרט 2(. 

התקנה 
ניתן להתקין את גלאי התנועה IR בשלוש דרכים שונות:

)B על התקרה, באמצעות קפיצי קיבוע )איור - 
)C על התקרה, על תיבת התקנה )איור - 

)D על התקרה, בתוך תיבת התקנה סמויה )איור - 
אם הנורה יותר מ-60 ואט )להט(, חייב להיות מרחק של לפחות 60 ס"מ בינה 

לבין הגלאי.
מעגל אספקת המתח )L-N( חייב להיות מוגן מפני עומסי יתר באמצעות התקן, 

 .)A נתיך או מפסק אוטומטי, בעל זרם נקוב שלא יעלה על 6 אמפר )איור

בדיקה 
1. סובב את הכפתור TIME למינימום )10 שנ'(. סובב את הכפתור LUX למקסימום 

)שמש(. 
לא  הגלאי  )שבמהלכו  הלמידה  שלב  עבור  כדקה  המתן  ההתקן;  הפעלת   .2
יהיו  יגלה תמונה. אם לא  יופעל כאשר החיישן  פעיל(. לאחר זמן זה, העומס 

תנועות נוספות, העומס יושבת לאחר 10 שניות. 
3. סובב את כפתור LUX למינימום )3(. 

 -  אם אור הסביבה גבוה מ-LUX 3, החיישן לא יגלה את התנועה. 
 - אם אור הסביבה נמוך מ-LUX 3 )חשכה(, החיישן יוכל לעבוד. 

אם אין תנועה, העומס יפסיק לעבוד לאחר 10 שני'. 
LUX למצב 'שמש',  נ"ב: כאשר הבדיקה מבוצעת באור יום, סובב את הלחצן 

אחרת יתכן שנורת החיישן לא תעבוד! 

מפרטי וכני
230 וולט/AC 50/60 הרץאספקת מתח

PIR 3 חיישניחיישני
חיישן תאורה )LUX 3-2,000 >(מדידת עוצמת אור

מינ' 10 שנ' - מקס' 30 דק'ויסות זמן
°360 )ראה איור E(טווח פעולה
2.2 מ' - 6 מ' גובה קיבוע

תקרהקיבוע
 IP44( IP20 עם תיבת התקנה(דרגת הגנה

בתוך מבנים, class IIהתקנה
 20°C- עד 40°C+  טווח טמפרטורה

נורות להט/הלוגן מקס' 1,000 ואטעומס
 נורות LED מקס' 200 ואט

)4 ואט / 23 ואט - מקס' 8 נורות(
)ראה איור Ø111.5  )G מ"ממידות

0.5 ואטצריכה עצמית
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